
 

 

Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Committee 
 
Thursday 19 October 2017 at 1.00 pm 

 
To be held at the Town Hall, Pinstone 
Street, Sheffield, S1 2HH 

 
The Press and Public are Welcome to Attend 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Membership 
  

 
Councillors Chris Peace (Chair), Ian Auckland, Penny Baker, John Booker, 
Denise Fox, Douglas Johnson, George Lindars-Hammond, Pat Midgley, 
Josie Paszek, Mick Rooney, Ian Saunders, Steve Wilson and Cliff Woodcraft 
 
Substitute Members 
In accordance with the Constitution, Substitute Members may be provided for the 
above Committee Members as and when required. 
 

  

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 

PUBLIC ACCESS TO THE MEETING 

 
The Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee comprises the Chairs and 
Deputy Chairs of the four Scrutiny Committees. Councillor Cate McDonald Chairs 
this Committee. 
 
Remit of the Committee 
 
 Effective use of internal and external resources 
 Performance against Corporate Plan Priorities 
 Risk management 
 Budget monitoring 
 Strategic management and development of the scrutiny programme and process 
 Identifying and co-ordinating cross scrutiny issues 
 
A copy of the agenda and reports is available on the Council’s website at 
www.sheffield.gov.uk.  You can also see the reports to be discussed at the meeting if 
you call at the First Point Reception, Town Hall, Pinstone Street entrance.  The 
Reception is open between 9.00 am and 5.00 pm, Monday to Thursday and between 
9.00 am and 4.45 pm. on Friday.  You may not be allowed to see some reports 
because they contain confidential information.  These items are usually marked * on 
the agenda.  
 
Members of the public have the right to ask questions or submit petitions to Scrutiny 
Committee meetings and recording is allowed under the direction of the Chair.  
Please see the website or contact Democratic Services for further information 
regarding public questions and petitions and details of the Council’s protocol on 
audio/visual recording and photography at council meetings. 
 
Scrutiny Committee meetings are normally open to the public but sometimes the 
Committee may have to discuss an item in private.  If this happens, you will be asked 
to leave.  Any private items are normally left until last.  If you would like to attend the 
meeting please report to the First Point Reception desk where you will be directed to 
the meeting room. 
 
If you require any further information about this Scrutiny Committee, please contact  
Emily Standbrook-Shaw, Policy and Improvement Officer,  on 0114 27 35065 or 
email  emilystandbrook-shaw@sheffield.gov.uk 
 
 

FACILITIES 

 
There are public toilets available, with wheelchair access, on the ground floor of the 
Town Hall.  Induction loop facilities are available in meeting rooms. 
 
Access for people with mobility difficulties can be obtained through the ramp on the 
side to the main Town Hall entrance. 
 

http://www.sheffield.gov.uk/
mailto:emilystandbrook-shaw@sheffield.gov.uk


 

 

 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE AGENDA 
19 OCTOBER 2017 

 
Order of Business 

 
1.   Welcome and Housekeeping Arrangements 
 
2.   Apologies for Absence 
 
3.   Exclusion of Public and Press 
 To identify items where resolutions may be moved to exclude the press 

and public 
 

4.   Declarations of Interest 
 Members to declare any interests they have in the business to be 

considered at the meeting 
 

5.   Minutes of Previous Meeting 
 To approve the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 20th July, 

2017 
 

6.   Public Questions and Petitions 
 To receive any questions or petitions from members of the public 

 
7.   Medium Term Financial Planning 
 Report of the Director of Finance and Commercial Services 

 
8.   Presentation Topics for the January 2018 Council Meeting 
 Members to discuss presentation topics for the Council meeting on 3rd 

January, 2018 
 

9.   Issues to Raise from Other Scrutiny Committees 
 Report of the Policy and Improvement Officer 

 
10.   Work Programme 2017/18 
 Report of the Policy and Improvement Officer 

 
11.   Date of Next Meeting 
 The next meeting of the Committee will be held on Thursday, 16th 

November, 2017, at 1.00 pm, in the Town Hall 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 1 

ADVICE TO MEMBERS ON DECLARING INTERESTS AT MEETINGS 

 
If you are present at a meeting of the Council, of its executive or any committee of 
the executive, or of any committee, sub-committee, joint committee, or joint sub-
committee of the authority, and you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI) 
relating to any business that will be considered at the meeting, you must not:  
 

 participate in any discussion of the business at the meeting, or if you become 
aware of your Disclosable Pecuniary Interest during the meeting, participate 
further in any discussion of the business, or  

 participate in any vote or further vote taken on the matter at the meeting.  

These prohibitions apply to any form of participation, including speaking as a 
member of the public. 

You must: 
 

 leave the room (in accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct) 

 make a verbal declaration of the existence and nature of any DPI at any 
meeting at which you are present at which an item of business which affects or 
relates to the subject matter of that interest is under consideration, at or before 
the consideration of the item of business or as soon as the interest becomes 
apparent. 

 declare it to the meeting and notify the Council’s Monitoring Officer within 28 
days, if the DPI is not already registered. 

 
If you have any of the following pecuniary interests, they are your disclosable 
pecuniary interests under the new national rules. You have a pecuniary interest if 
you, or your spouse or civil partner, have a pecuniary interest.  
 

 Any employment, office, trade, profession or vocation carried on for profit or gain, 
which you, or your spouse or civil partner undertakes. 
 


[...]
iness of the Authority even if the member has a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest relating to that business.  

To obtain a dispensation, you must write to the Monitoring Officer at least 48 hours 
before the meeting in question, explaining why a dispensation is sought and 
desirable, and specifying the period of time for which it is sought.  The Monitoring 
Officer may consult with the Independent Person or the Council’s Audit and 
Standards Committee in relation to a request for dispensation. 

Further advice can be obtained from Gillian Duckworth, Director of Legal and 
Governance on 0114 2734018 or email gillian.duckworth@sheffield.gov.uk. 
 
 

Page 3

mailto:gillian.duckworth@sheffield.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee 
 

Meeting held 20 July 2017 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Chris Peace (Chair), Ian Auckland, John Booker, 

Denise Fox, Douglas Johnson, George Lindars-Hammond, Pat Midgley, 
Josie Paszek, Ian Saunders and Cliff Woodcraft 
 

 
   

 
1.   
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Penny Baker, Helen Mirfin-
Boukouris, Mick Rooney and Steve Wilson. 

2.   
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 No items were identified where it was proposed to exclude the public and press. 
3.   
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 Councillor John Booker declared a personal interest in item 6 on the agenda for 
the meeting „Annual Performance Update 2016-17‟, in particular the section 
relating to School Exclusions as he had been involved with exclusions in a 
professional capacity. 

  
4.   
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS 
 

4.1 The minutes of the meetings of the Committee held on 15 February and 17 May 
2017 were approved as correct records, subject to the inclusion of Councillor Ian 
Saunders in the list of those present for the meeting on 17 May. 

  
4.2 Arising from the minutes, a Member of the Committee enquired about the 

availability of Equality Impact Assessments on the Council‟s website. It was 
agreed that the Policy and Improvement Officer would look into the issue and 
report back to the Committee. 

  
5.   
 

PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS 
 

5.1 There were no public questions or petitions. 
  
6.   
 

ANNUAL PERFORMANCE UPDATE 2016-17 
 

6.1 James Henderson (Director of Policy, Performance and Communications), Andi 
Walshaw (Performance and Research Manager) and Ben Arnold (Principal 
Performance and Research Analyst) introduced a presentation outlining the 
Annual Performance Update of the Council. The presentation provided the 
Committee with a general overview of performance and then focused on 7 key 
areas of interest arising from the performance for 2016-17. Key officers from each 
area attended the meeting to answer questions from Members. 

  
6.2 In introducing the presentation, James Henderson commented that the Council 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



Meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee 20.07.2017 

Page 2 of 7 
 

continued to maintain a good level of performance. There had been a large 
degree of stability with some slight improvements. There were, however, some 
areas which did not have a Red, Amber or Green (RAG) rating. These areas 
tended to be in children‟s services due to changes at Government level.  

  
6.3 James Henderson then highlighted to the Committee some areas of strong 

performance and areas of concern within each of the Council‟s priority areas – 
Thriving Neighbourhoods and Communities, Better Health and Wellbeing, Strong 
Economy, Tackling Inequalities and In-Touch Organisation. 

  
6.4 In response to a question from the Chair, Councillor Chris Peace, as to whether 

the Council was measuring the right areas and whether the RAG model worked 
well in highlighting performance, James Henderson commented that 
improvements could always be made, where appropriate. He had spoken to the 
Leader of the Council
[...]
t:- 
  
 (i)  the information now presented be noted; and 
  
  (ii) Officers be thanked for their attendance and responses to the 

questions. 
  
7.   
 

DRAFT COMBINED SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME 2017-18 AND UPDATE 
FROM CHAIRS 
 

7.1 The Policy and Improvement Officer submitted the Draft Combined Scrutiny Work 
Programme for 2017-18. 

  
7.2 Resolved: The Committee noted the Programme for 2017/18. 
  
8.   
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE DRAFT WORK 
PROGRAMME 2017-18 
 

8.1 The Policy and Improvement Officer submitted a report outlining the draft 
Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee Work programme for 2017/18. 

  
8.2 Resolved:  That:- 
  
 (i) the Committee approves the work programme for 2017/18; and 
  
 (ii) the Chair be requested to liaise with the Chair of the Working Group 

considering a review of Council meetings in respect of public engagement 
at Council meetings. 

  
9.   
 

DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 

9.1 It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee would be held on 19 October 
2017. 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 1 

 
 

 
Report of: Director of Finance and Commercial Services  
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Subject: Medium Term Financial Planning  
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Author of Report: Dave Phillips, Head of Strategic Finance 
 0114 27 35872   
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Summary: 
 
The Committee will receive a presentation (attached) on the revised approach 
to documenting  Medium Term Financial Planning. Also attached for 
information is the Cabinet report on the Medium Term Financial Strategy 
2018/2019 to 2022/23. 
 
_______________________________________________________________ 
 
The Scrutiny Committee is being asked to: 
 
Comment on the approach to Medium Term Financial Planning.   
 
_______________________________________________________________ 
 
 
Category of Report: OPEN  
  
 

Report to Overview & Scrutiny 
Management Committee 

 
19th October 2017 

Page 13

Agenda Item 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Form 2 – Executive Report                                                         

 

 
 

 
Author/Lead Officer of Report:  Dave Phillips, 
Head of Strategic Finance 
 
Tel:  0114 273 5872 

 
Report of: 
 

Eugene Walker 

Report to: 
 

Cabinet 

Date of Decision: 
 

19 July 2017 

Subject: Medium Term Financial Strategy 2018/19 to 
2022/23 
 

 

Is this a Key Decision? If Yes, reason Key Decision:- Yes  No   
 

- Expenditure and/or savings over £500,000    
  

- Affects 2 or more Wards    
 

 

Which Cabinet Member Portfolio does this relate to?   Finance and Resources 
 
Which Scrutiny and Policy Development Committee does this relate to?   
Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee 
 

 

Has an Equality Impact Assessment (EIA) been undertaken? Yes  No   
 

If YES, what EIA reference number has it been given?   (Insert reference number) 

 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information? Yes  No   
 

If YES, give details as to whether the exemption applies to the full report / part of the 
report and/or appendices and complete below:- 
 
“The (report/appendix) is not for publication because it contains exempt information 
under Paragraph (insert relevant paragraph number) of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972 (as amended).” 
 

 

Purpose of Report: 
 

 Provide Members with details of the forecast financial position of the 

Council for the next 5 years; and 

 To recommend the approach to budgeting and business planning that will 

be necessary to achieve a balanced budget position over the medium 

term.  

Page 15



 

 

Recommendations: 
 

It is recommended that Members:  

 

 note the forecast position for the next 5 years; and 

 

 agree the approach to budgeting and business planning 

 
 
Background Papers: 
 
 

Lead Officer to complete:- 
 

1 I 
[...]
.. 15 

Appendix 2 – Key Assumptions .................................................................................... 17 

Appendix 3 – Key Financial Risks ................................................................................. 20 

Appendix 4 – Reserves Strategy .................................................................................. 21 

Appendix 5 – Glossary of Terms ................................................................................... 23 

 

  

Page 19



 

 

2 

Purpose of the Report  

1. The purpose of the Report is to:  
 

 provide Members with details of the forecast financial position of the Council for 
the next 5 years, and; 

 recommend the approach to budgeting and business planning that will be 
necessary to achieve a balanced budget position over the medium term. 

Executive Summary 

2. The Medium Term Financial Analysis (MTFA) sets out the Council’s latest financial 
forecast for the period 2018/19 to 2022/23. Over the next 5 years, our current view 
is that the Council’s cumulative budget gap will increase to circa £108m by 2022/23, 
as shown in Figure 1 below. This takes account of changes to the Council’s main 
sources of income (i.e. central government grant and local taxation), corporate 
expenditure (e.g. capital financing costs) and pressures on services (arising from 
inflation, demand or legislative changes such as the increase to the minimum wage). 
However the additional Better Care Fund (BCF) monies announced in the spring 
2017 budget are one-off funds, and so are not included in the table below, which 
considers recurrent funding changes. Instead they are noted below the table for 
completeness. A separate paper on the Council’s approach to using these funds to 
assist in the transformation of social care services will be taken to Cabinet for 
approval in July 2017. Also the numbers in Figure 1 assume that 2017/18 pressures 
will be resolved in 2017/18, ie there are no unresolved pressures fr
[...]
pact of government funding reductions 

against local authorities’ combined income from both government 

funding and council tax. This combined measure of income is 

called revenue spending power.  

 

NB: in a press release from the Chartered Institute of Public 

Finance & Accountancy (CIPFA) following the Local Government 

Finance Settlement, CIPFA made the following notable comment: 

“CIPFA’s measure of funding used in this analysis is "unfenced 

spending power". This is funding that councils have available to 

meet their priorities and fund existing staff and commitments and 

which is not already ring-fenced for other use. This includes 

Revenue Support Grant (RSG), retained business rates, council 

tax and a number of special grants that authorities are free to 

spend as they wish. In contrast DCLG's measure also includes 

Public Health Grant (which can only be spent on public health 

matters) and the Better Care Fund (which is largely NHS money 

or budgets that local authorities have pooled with the NHS, and 

can only be spent on priorities agreed with local NHS 

managers).” 

 

Unsupported 

(Prudential) 

Borrowing 

Borrowing for which no financial support is provided by Central 

Government. The borrowing costs are to be met from current 

revenue budgets. 

 

 
 

Page 44



Medium Term Financial Planning 

(MTFP) 2018/19 to 2022/23

Draft of the revised approach to documenting the 

Medium Term Financial Planning

Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee

October 2017

P
age 45



Aim

• Policy development of the proposed approach to 

the Council’s Medium Term Financial Planning

– Is the split between the MTFA and MTFS clear?

– Are Members happy with the proposed areas 

discussed in each?

– Are there any other areas we should incorporate?

P
age 46



Agenda

• Key messages

• Proposed Reporting Structure

– Medium Term Financial Analysis (MTFA) - (June – July 

reporting)

– Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) - (Jan – Feb 

reporting)

P
age 47



Key messages

• The MTFA describes the financial challenge facing the 

Council, ie the level of resources we have available, 

compared to our forecast level of spending. Forecast 

spending includes changes for known member priorities, and 

allows for pressures. In the current resource-constrained 

environment, almost inevitably forecast spending is initially 

higher than resources. Hence the MTFA calculates the 

funding gap.

• The principal function of the MTFS is to build upon the MTFA 

to discuss the policy choices and underpinning financial 

solutions we are considering to achieve a balanced financial 

position, highlighting the emergent risks and pressures.   

• Consequently links between priorities and expenditure, 

pressures and savings should be better defined. 

P
age 48



MTFA Reporting - contents

• Reform to Local Government Finance

• Financial impact of Corporate Objectives & 

Members’ Priorities

• Assessment of the Corporate Gap

• Assessment of the Portfolio Gap

• Summary position

• Narrative summary of our intended approach to 

balancing the budget

• Reserves

P
age 49



MTFA Reporting (cont.)

Assessment of the Corporate Gap - the July 2017 MTFA 

assessment is shown below

2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 2021/22 2022/23

£m £m £m £m £m

Reductions in RSG 15.4 15.5 0.0 0.0 0.0

Business Rates & Council Tax Income (14.8) (7.1) (6.1) (6.2) (6.3)

Corporate Grant movements (10.4) (9.3) 0.0 0.0 0.0

Corporate Expenditure variations 10.9 7.5 10.9 7.3 7.4

Budget Gap 1.1 6.6 4.8 1.1 1.1

P
age 50



Proposed MTFA Reporting (cont.)

Assessment of the Portfolio Gap – the July 2017 MTFA 

assessment is shown below

– Draws links between the service gaps and priorities

– How the size of the gap may inhibit actions / options to meet 

priorities

– Pervasive nature of savings requirements, i.e. pressures in 

social care restrict expenditure in other areas  

P
age 51



Proposed MTFS reporting - summary

• Recap MTFA 

• 
[...]
budget process

• Revised governance re business and budget 

planning.P
age 57



Questions

• Is the split between the MTFA and MTFS clear?

• Are members happy with the proposed areas 

discussed in each?

• Are there any other areas we should 

incorporate?

• Any other questions?

P
age 58



1 | P a g e  
 

 

 
 

 
Report of: Policy & Improvement Officer     
 

 
Subject: Issues to raise from Scrutiny Committees  
 

 
Author of Report: Emily Standbrook-Shaw, Policy and Improvement Officer 

emily.standbrook-shaw@sheffield.gov.uk  
0114 273 5065 

 

 
One of the roles of OSMC is to provide a forum for receiving updates from the 
Chairs of the four standing Scrutiny Committees, and raising any issues that 
have come up through the Committees’ work. 
 
The combined scrutiny work programme is attached for information, although it 
should be noted that work programmes are live documents and are subject to 
change. 
 

 
 
The Scrutiny Committee is being asked to 
 

• Receive updates from the 4 Committee Chairs 
• Consider any issues arising from the work of the Scrutiny Committees. 

 

 
 
 

 

 

Report to Overview & Scrutiny 
Management Committee (OSMC) 

 

Thursday 19th October 2017 

 

Page 59

Agenda Item 9

mailto:emily.standbrook-shaw@sheffield.gov.uk


2 | P a g e  
 

Overview & Scrutiny Management Committee Thursdays 10am-1pm (apart 

from February) 
  

Topic  Reasons for selecting topic Lead Officer/s Agenda 
Item/ 

Briefing 
paper 

Thursday 19th October 2017     

The Future of Local Government 
Funding, a report of the Director of 
Finance & Commercial Services  

A report on the current and future position in 
terms of local government funding, to include 
changes to business rates. 

Marianne Betts, Director of 
Finance & Commercial Services 
(Interim) 
 
Other attendees tbc.  
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 

Other Agenda Item/s - tbc    
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 

Presentation topics for the January 2018 
Council Meeting 

To identify one or tw
[...]
mmittee (OSMC) 

 

Thursday 19th October 2017 

Page 79

Agenda Item 10

mailto:emily.standbrook-shaw@sheffield.gov.uk


 

2 | P a g e  
 

Overview & Scrutiny Management Committee (OSMC) 
Work Programme 2017-18 

 

Chair: Cllr Chris Peace     

Meeting Papers on SCC Website   Meeting day/ time: Thursday 1-4pm (apart from February 2018) 

Please note: the Work Programme is a live document and so is subject to change. 

 

Topic  Reasons for selecting topic Lead Officer/s Agenda 
Item/ 

Briefing 
paper 

Thursday 19th October 2017   

The Future of Local Government 
Funding, a report of the Director of 
Finance & Commercial Services  

A report on the current and future position in 
terms of local government funding, to include 
changes to business rates. 

Marianne Betts, Director of 
Finance & Commercial Services 
(Interim) 
 
Other attendees tbc.  
 
 
 

Agenda Item 

Presentation topics for the January 2018 
Council Meeting 

To identify one or two topics for the meeting of 
Full Council to be held in January, 2018.  
 
 

Paul Robinson, Principal 
Committee Secretary, Democratic 
Services 

Agenda Item 

OSMC Work Programme 2017/18 To consider and discuss the committees Work 
Programme for 2017/18. 
 
 

Diane Owens, Policy & 
Improvement Officer 

Agenda Item 

Issues to raise from other Scrutiny 
Committees 
 
 

To receive any updates from scrutiny chairs.  Scrutiny Chairs Agenda Item  

Appendix 1 

P
age 80

http://sheffielddemocracy.moderngov.co.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeId=139


 

3 | P a g e  
 

Thursday 16th November 2017    

Work Based Development and Wellbeing  
 
 
 
 
 
 

To provide an update on the development of the 
Workforce Strategy, with a particular focus on 
employee wellbeing and development. 

Mark Bennet, Director of Human 
Resources and Customer 
Services. 
 
Lynsey Linton, Head of Human 
Resources 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 

Sheffield City Region - Devolution 
Update 
 

 

 

To provide an update on Sheffield City Region 
Devo

Minutes of the meeting


S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee 
 

Meeting held 19 October 2017 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Chris Peace (Chair), Ian Auckland, Penny Baker, 

John Booker, Denise Fox, Douglas Johnson, George Lindars-
Hammond, Pat Midgley, Josie Paszek, Mick Rooney, Ian Saunders, 
Steve Wilson and Andrew Sangar (Substitute Member) 
 

 
   

 
1.   
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 An apology for absence was received from Councillor Cliff Woodcraft (with 
Councillor Andrew Sangar attending as his substitute). 

 
2.   
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the public 
and press. 

 
3.   
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
4.   
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

4.1 The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 20th July 2017, were 
approved as a correct record. 

 
5.   
 

PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS 
 

5.1 There were no questions raised or petitions submitted by members of the public. 
 
6.   
 

MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLANNING 
 

6.1 The Committee received a report of the Director of Finance and Commercial 
Services, attaching a report of the Executive Director, Resources, on the Medium 
Term Financial Analysis (MTFA) 2018/19 to 2022/23, which had been considered 
by the Cabinet, at its meeting held on 19th July 2017. The report set out details of 
the forecast financial position of the Council for the next five years, and 
recommended the approach to budgeting and financial planning that would be 
necessary to achieve a balanced budget position over the medium term.  

  
6.2 The report was supported by a presentation from Marianne Betts, Director of 

Finance and Commercial Services, on the revised approach to documenting 
Medium Term Financial Planning (MTFP) 2018/19 to 2022/23.   

  
6.3 Ms Betts referred to the proposed reporting structure in terms of the Medium Term 

Financial Analysis (MTFA) and the Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS), and 



Meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee 19.10.2017 

Page 2 of 4 
 

reported on the key messages with regard to the budget planning process and the 
reporting with regard to the MTFA, including details relating to the assessment of 
the corporate gap and the portfolio gap.  She reported on the proposed MTFS 
reporting, including the approach to balancing the corporate and portfolio gaps, an 
overview in terms of the Council’s reserves and key dependencies in respect of 
the budget planning process.  Ms Betts concluded by stating that the key aim was 
to develop a financial strategy that was linked to enabling the Council’s priorities. 

  
6.4 Members of the Committee raised questions, and the following responses were 

provided:- 
  
  Financial analyses were generally based on assumptions, and this was 

particularly pertinent in the current unsettled economic climate.  If there were 
any material changes in terms of the economic climate that were deemed 
likely to affect the Authority, any financial forecast would have to be 
reviewed.  The next major Government financial announcement was the 
Autumn Budget, expected on 22nd November 2017, therefore a further 
review would be dependent on the nature of this.  Whilst consideration could 
be given to including figures based on the likely effects of major economic 
drivers, such as Brexit, it was considered that, unless there was a clear 
statement, it would be difficult to include in the forecast numbers, so it was 
agreed a general position on the potential macro-economic impacts on the 
Council should be included in the future MTFS as a minimum. 

  
  Assumptions in terms of contributions from the Better Care Fund and the 

Clinical Commissioning Groups had been included in the forecast.   
  
  Whilst it was accepted that the South Yorkshire Pension Fund (SYPF) had 

received notification from its Actuary that the Fund may swing into surplus in 
the medium-term, contribution rates by admitted bodies, including the City 
Council, were set over a three-year period by the Actuary, and he had 
indicated that there was no opportunity for any interim changes. The next 
review of contribution rates would take place in 2019, and take effect from 
2020/21. The Actuary had also cautioned that the currently forecast 
improvement in the Fund was subject to considerable uncertainty and 
fluctuation. Consequently, the Council could not yet use this potential 
improvement as an assumption on which to build its financial strategy.   Any 
decisions regarding investment in terms of the SYPF were not the 
responsibility of the Council, therefore this could not be included in the 
Strategy.  

  
  The amount of the Council’s current reserves which had not been 

earmarked, stood at approximately £12.6 million, which was deemed to be 
the minimum assessed level of reserves for an Authority the size and scale 
of Sheffield.  This money was classed as a safety net, to be used only in 
exceptional circumstances. The Authority did not agree with the 
Government’s proposal with regard to local authorities borrowing from each 
other’s reserves in order to invest.  The Authority had not received any 
approach from any other local authorities, nor had any decisions been made 
with regard to the Authority approaching other local authorities. 



Meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee 19.10.2017 

Page 3 of 4 
 

  
  Officers regularly liaised with colleagues in the other Core Cities, with regard 

to their respective financial positions.  Sheffield’s position was more stable 
than some of the other Core Cities, mainly as a result of past, prudent 
decisions made with regard to its budget planning process. However, all the 
Core Cities have been under sustained financial pressure since 2010. 

  
  The MTFS could include, within the appendices, a range of scenarios to 

present a range of eventualities, with the broad approach to the Council’s 
MTFS and the key assumptions made, being clearly articulated in the body 
of the document. 

  
  The MTFS sets out the Council’s latest financial forecast at, and across, a 

specific point in time. 
  
  It was accepted that the budget needed to be set in context with the 

Council’s priorities.  The Authority was aware, as part of its economic growth 
plan, as to what was required in order to improve the City’s economic 
position.  Income generated from the receipt of business rates was one such 
factor, and this would continue to be factored into the Strategy. 

  
  It was accepted that the MTFS planning approach should look at the Council 

budget as a whole, and not just the revenue budget position. It should, for 
example, include details on capital expenditure. Also, the intent of the MTFA 
and MTFS was not to articulate a budget position statement (which was 
dealt with through budget monitoring processes), but to provide a medium- 
term view of how the Council could financially enable achievement of the 
Council’s priorities, and to what extent. 

  
6.5 RESOLVED: That the Committee:- 
  
 (a) notes the contents of the report now submitted, the information reported as 

part of the presentation and the responses to the questions raised; 
  
 (b) endorses the revised approach to documenting the Council’s Medium Term 

Financial Planning 2018/19 to 2022/23; and 
  
 (c) thanks Marianne Betts for attending the meeting, making the presentation 

and responding to the questions raised. 
 
7.   
 

PRESENTATION TOPICS FOR THE JANUARY 2018 COUNCIL MEETING 
 

7.1 Members discussed the presentation topic for the Council meeting on 
3rd January 2018, which had been agreed as the Annual Report of the 
Director of Public Health, as well as the wider issue regarding the 
purpose and structure of such Council meetings. 

  
7.2 RESOLVED: That the Committee:- 
  
 (a) notes the information now reported, together with the comments 



Meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee 19.10.2017 

Page 4 of 4 
 

now made; and 
  
 (b) arising from the discussion, agrees that (i) due to the nature, 

and level of information, this be the only presentation at this 
Council meeting, (ii) for such Council meetings to be productive, 
the format of such meetings be arranged more like the existing 
Scrutiny Committee meetings, and with the officers making the 
presentations being tasked with one or a number of actions 
arising from the meeting and (iii) arrangements be made for 
members of this Committee to have sight of the Annual Public 
Health Report, at its meeting to be held on 16th November 
2017, in order to look at possible lines of questioning. 

  
 
8.   
 

ISSUES TO RAISE FROM OTHER SCRUTINY COMMITTEES 
 

8.1 The Policy and Improvement Officer submitted a report attaching the draft Work 
Programmes of this, and the four standing Scrutiny and Policy Development 
Committees. 

  
8.2 The Chairs of the Scrutiny and Policy Development Committees provided an 

update in terms of their respective Committee’s work. 
  
8.3 The Committee noted the contents of the report now submitted, together with the 

updates provided by the Chairs. 
 
9.   
 

WORK PROGRAMME 2017/18 
 

9.1 The Policy and Improvement Officer submitted a report attaching the Committee’s 
draft Work Programme for 2017/18. 

  
9.2 The Chair suggested that there should be a pre-meeting, for 30 minutes, prior to 

each public meeting of the Committee commencing. 
  
9.3 RESOLVED: That the Committee:- 
  
 (a) approves the draft Work Programme 2017/18 as set out in the report now 

submitted; and 
  
 (b) agrees that pre-meetings be held for 30 minutes prior to each public 

meeting of the Committee. 
 
10.   
 

DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 

10.1 It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee would be held on Thursday, 
16th November 2017, with Members meeting at 1.00 pm for a 30 minute pre-
meeting, and with the public meeting commencing at 1.30 pm. 

 


